EW ZEALA GAZETTE)

Published by Authority

WELLINGTON: THURSDAY, 23 JUNE 1966

Allocating Land Taken for a Railway to the Purposes of Street at Rangiora

> BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General By his Deputy

> > **RICHARD WILD** A PROCLAMATION

A FROCLAMATION PURSUANT to section 226 of the Public Works Act 1928, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto shall, upon the publication hereof in the *Gazette*, become street, and that the said street shall be under the control of the Rangiora Borough Council and shall be maintained by the said Council in like manner as other public highways are controlled and main-tained by the said Council.

SCHEDULE

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land allocated to street: Railway land being A. R. P.

0 0 9.6 Part Rural Section 917.

Situated in the Borough of Rangiora (S.O. 10568).

As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L.O. 20811, deposited in the office of the Minister of Railways at Wellington, and thereon coloured orange.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 20th day of June 1966.

JOHN MCALPINE, Minister of Railways. [L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(N.Z.R. L.O. 8387/11)

Land Set Apart as Provisional State Forest Declared to be Subject to the Land Act 1948

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

A PROCLAMATION PURSUANT to subsection (2) of section 19 of the Forests Act 1949, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, acting on the joint recom-mendation of the Minister of Lands and of the Minister of Forests, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto being portion of provisional State forest reserve No. 127, set apart by Proclamation dated the 9th day of March 1925, and published in *Gazette*, 12 March 1925, Volume I, page 719, is required for settlement purposes; and in accordance with the provisions of the said Act such land shall, from and after the day of the gazetting hereof, cease to be provisional State forest land and shall become Crown land available for sale, lease, reservation, or other disposition under the provisions of the Land Act 1948.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT-COROMANDEL COUNTY PART Ramarama Block, situated in Block III, Otama Survey District: Area, 89 acres 1 rood, more or less (S.O. Plan 43307).

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 17th day of June 1966.

R. G. GERARD, Minister of Lands. [L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(L. and S. H.O. 10/92/28; D.O. M. 2713)

Land Set Apart as Provisional State Forest Declared to be Subject to the Land Act 1948

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

A PROCLAMATION PURSUANT to subsection (2) of section 19 of the Forests Act 1949, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, acting on the joint recom-mendation of the Minister of Lands and of the Minister of Forests, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto, being provisional State forest reserve set apart by Proclamation dated the 9th day of October 1925, and published in *Gazette*, 15 October 1925, Volume III, page 2888, is required for settlement purposes; and in accordance with the provisions of the said Act such land shall, from and after the day of gazetting hereof, cease to be provisional State forest land and shall become Crown land available for sale, lease, reservation, or other disposition under the pro-visions of the Land Act 1948.

SCHEDULE

NELSON LAND DISTRICT-WAIMEA COUNTY

PART Section 55, Block XI, Howard Survey District. Area, 330 acres, more or less (S.O. Plan 10619).

- Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 13th day of June 1966.
- R. G. GERARD, Minister of Lands. [L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(L. and S. H.O. 10/97/29; D.O. 15/46/15)

Declaring Land in Canterbury Land District, Vested in the Canterbury Education Board as a Site for a Public School to be Vested in Her Majesty the Queen

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to subsection (6) of section 5 of the Education Lands Act 1949, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the lands described in the Schedule hereto, being areas vested in the Canterbury Education Board as sites for public schools shall be vested in Her Majesty the Queen, freed and discharged from every educational trust affecting the same, but subject to all leases, encumbrances, liens, or easements affecting the same at the date hereof.